in one ward and boards in another, the place where he sleeps shall be considered his residence. Any registered voter who shall remove from one precinct to another between the last registration day and election day shall, upon presentation of affidavits from the inspectors of the precinct from which he removes, showing registration in such precinct, be considered a resident of the precinct to which he has moved and shall be entitled to vote therein.

SECTION 3. Section 77 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 77. The canvass being completed, the inspectors shall then publicly announce the result thereof, specifying the whole number of votes cast for each office and each person to fill the same respectively, and for and against each proposition voted for, and immediately draw up a statement in writing thereof in duplicate, setting forth therein, in words at length and in figures, the whole number of votes given for each office at such election, the names of all persons for whom votes were given as shown upon the ballots, the number of votes so given for each person, and the number of votes given for and against each proposition voted for, if any, at such election. and the number of the last voter as shown by the poll list, which statements they shall certify to be correct, and subscribe with their names.

SECTION 4. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 4545a. Any election officer who shall be convicted of any violation of the election laws, shall, in addition to the punishment otherwise provided by law, be disqualified to act as an election official for a term of five years from the time of said conviction.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1909.

No. 118, S.]

[Published June 18, 1909.

CHAPTER 436.

- AN ACT to amend section 990-5 of the statutes, relating to civil service in the state of Wisconsin and making an appropriation therefor.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 990-5 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 990-5. 1. The commission shall be provided with suitable office accommodations in the capitol building at Madison, and it shall be the duty of the officials having control of municipal and county buildings to furnish convenient offices and rooms for examinations, and necessary furniture, heat, and light for the accommodation of local examiners and registrars upon requisition by the commission. The commission shall be furnished by the state superintendent of public property with stationery, printing supplies, postage, and an official seal and other articles which it may require.

2. All salaries, expenses, and disbursements of the commissioners and their subordinates and employees shall be paid out of the state treasury, as the salary and expenses of other state officers are paid, and a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act, not exceeding the sum of *** *** *fifteen* thousand dollars per annum, is hereby appropriated, of which sum two thousand dollars is specifically set aside for the compensation of local examiners.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1909.

No. 345, S.]

[Published June 18, 1909.

CHAPTER 437.

AN ACT to create section 976m of the statutes, relating to city, town, village, and county officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 4549t. No officer or employee of the state village, or county board shall, during the term for which he is elected, be appointed or elected to any office or position which has been created by, or the election or appointment to which is vested in, such city council, or in such town, village, or county board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1909.